BOYNE CITY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
Tuesday, May 7, 2013
5:00 p.M.
Boyne City Commission Chambers, City Hall

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Excuse Absences

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - December 4, 2012
HEARING CITIZENS PRESENT (on non-agenda items)
CORRESPONDENCE

NEW BUSINESS

A Election of Officers

B. Recommendation of ZBA Appointments

C. Consideration of a ZBA Decision Form

OLD BUSINESS
A. None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, BOARDS, AND STANDING COMMITTEES
GOOD OF THE ORDER

ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Next meeting June 4, 2013




Approved:

Record of the proceedings of the regular Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals

Meeting Of meeting held at Boyne City Hall, 319 N. Lake Street, on Tuesday, December 4,
December 4, 2012 2012 at 5:00 p.m.
Call To Order Chair Kubesh called the meeting to order at 5:00p.m.

Present: Bob Carlile, Pat Kubesh, Jo
Roll Call Absent: None

Meeting Attendance
Pat Haver

Public Present: Five

Approval of the Minutes
MOTION

Hearing Citizens Present
Correspondence(s)
New Business

Roof Pitch Variance request
for 515 Lewis St.

] ? The lot Tocated at 515 Lewis St for many years had a
no_nryzc')'n;f ming dwelling and a detached accessory building. The nonconformity
of‘the buil was that it was less than 24’ in width, and the roof pitch was less
d 5/12. The dwelling was removed in the summer of 2012;
A Sory  structure remains so now the use of the lot is
onforming.f;’l?he applicants are investigating the possibility of moving a
ture frqm:.:bile location within the city limits to this lot. The dwelling is
tely a 24’ x 36’ modular home with a roof pitch less than 5/12. No plot
ncluded with the application, so the assumption is that the building
d be'set on the lot in accordance with all of the other ordinance requirements
for the Traditional Residential Zoning District (TRD). The roof pitch is the only
em being requested for a variance.
:Carlile - What would be the reason for a 5/12 pitch for the roof; drainage issue,
cosmetic issue?
McPherson - This requirement was prior to my coming on board, so am not sure
what the reasoning or rationale is behind it, I can only assume it is aesthetics.
Chris Christensen: Local realtor - Some private associations or developments
putina 5/12 pitch requirement to discourage mobile homes without disallowing
them.

Public Hearing opened at 5:06 pm
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William Church: Current owner of the house to be moved - My wife and |
purchased the home that is very close to my house after the last owner fell on
hard times, it will allow us to have some space and to improve both
neighborhoods.

Christensen - The house has been on the market for over 430 days, the downfali
seems to be the 5/12 roof pitch requirement when moved.

Mike Stark: Owner of 515 Lewis St. - Have owned this property for 10 - 12
years. My original renter was under Section 8, my last renter passed away last
year. Moved the existing trailer out this past summer,

Christensen - The front door of the residence when it is moved will be turned to
face the road. Manufactured homes are, ap __jled by the-‘government and must be

line setbacks.
Michael Dell - My wife and I have d

Christensen - You need to look at affordable ousing issues, it is close to the
schools, and it is desirable to families. Wit quirement is it a form of
exclusionary zoning? i
Carlile - Will this become 3 yo

Dell - No investment property
Reynolds - What is the culrentl !
Dell-31% /12

Carlile - What are
or demolish?: ;&

ncipal residence?

tch of ﬁhe hbhse to be moved?

r plan; for the adjacent building in the back keep, renovate

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

‘The property is owned by the applicant, Alfred Stark.

The property is in the Traditional Residential Zoning District (TRD).

The property is located a 515 Lewis Street

The property dimensions are 66’ x 201’ and it has an area 13,266 square feet.

The minimum lot width for a lot in the TRD is 50’ and the minimum area is 5,445
The property had a nonconforming dwelling and a detached accessory building on
the property.

7. The nonconforming dwelling was removed in the summer of 2012.

8. Nonconforming structures are regulated by BCZO Section 26.25 which is as
follows:

Section 26.25 Nonconforming Structures.

Where a lawful structure exists on the effective date of this Zoning Ordinance, or on the
effective date of any future amendments which may be made to this Zoning Ordinance, which
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structure could not be built under this Zoning Ordinance by reasons of restrictions on ared,

fot coverage, height, yards, its location on the lot or other requirements concerning the

structure, such structure may be continued as long as it remains otherwise lawful, subject to
the following:

A No such nonconforming structure may be enlarged or altered in a way which increases
its nonconformity, but any structure or portion thereof may be altered to decrease its
nonconformity. Should such structure be altered or modified so as to eliminate, remove
or lessen any or all of its nonconforming characteristics, then such nonconforming
characteristics shall not be later reestablished or increased.

B. If such structure is moved for any reason whatever, it shall thereafter conform to the
regulations for the district in which it is located after it is moved,

[ If any such nonconforming structure ceases beingused for any reason for a period of
more than one (1} year, any subsequent use: of such structure shall conform to the

district in which such structure is

regulations specified in this Zoning Ordinance for th

located, A _

D, Should such structure be destroyed by any means. to ar nt greater than fifty (50)
percent of its replacement cost at time of destruction, it shall:not be reconstructed
except in conformity with the provisions.of this article.

A residential nonconforming structure n allowed to expand provided the expansion
does not increase the size of the established footprint, or the expansion s within a yard
which retains compliance with the:regitired 's thack and height (e.g. a home with a
nonconforming front yard setback may be expanded in the rear so long as the rear

er. that the following criteria are

e

yard sethack remains conforming). Provided i
met for the subject structure:
1, The cost of such wor

all not exceed fifty percent (50% ) of the market value of
i prior to the time such work is started,
2 The only nenconforming "'tugg:ion on. the parcel shall be dimensional ones
related to the house and/or garage,
3. Any other expansion shall be:prohibited unless a variance is granted by the
Zoning Board of Appeals.
9. The property is currently nonconfarming due to the fact that there is an accessory
structure on the propert ithouta primary structure.
10. The applicant desires to ocate.a single family dwelling currently located at 935
Wilson Street to the propes i

such residentigl strictur

e existing dwelling is less than 5/12.
: pitch for a dwelling in the TRD is 5/12 as per BCZO Section
40(A)(6) which is as follows:

minimum pitch of the roof of any building shall be five to twelve {5:12) and the
‘maximum pitch of the roof of any building shall be twelve to twelve (12:12), except
that additions to existing dwelling units may be constructed with a pitch that matches
any roof pitch of the existing dwelling unit, Additionally, the roof pitch of a dormer,
turret or similar architectural feature may not exceed twenty-four to twelve (24:1 2}
and the roof pitch of a covered porch may be flat whenever the roof of such a porch is
also considered to be the floor of a second story deck.
Several existing dwellings located near 515 Lewis Street have roofs with less 5/12
pitch.

FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTIQN 27.45, ~ NON-USE VARIANCES

In hearing and deciding appeals for variances, the Board shall adhere to the following

criteria in determining whether or not practical difficulties exist:

1. Requiring the owner to comply with the regulations governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, density or other non-use requirements would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would render
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conformity with such regulations unnecessarily burdensome. Two board members felt
that it was unreasonably burdensome to require the 5/12 pitch on a house that will be
moved to this lot from another location within the city. Two board members felt that it
was not unreasonably burdensome as that is an established requirement of the district
and would create an additional nonconformity, if granted.

2. The variance granted is the smallest variance necessary to do substantial justice to the
owner as well as to other property owners., The board agrees this is the smallest
variance necessary.

3. The variance can be granted in such a fashion that the spirit of the Ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured. Two board, members Selt by granting

the requested variance, the spirit of the ordmance would be observed, while the other
two board members felt the variance does not meet the:letter or spirit of the ordinance.

4. The need for the variance is not self created. Two b ard men bers felt that the need for
the variance is self created, and two board members felt that the riance was not self
created.

5. The need for the variance is due to unique; circumstances of the property itself, and
not due to general conditions in the;area: circumstances related to the owner
personally or to others residing on the property,{‘Board members felt that there were
not any unigue circumstances of the property, As. sta d earlier, it is a legal conforming
city lot with a width measuring 66, with a minim dth requirement in the TRD
district of 50"

The Board shall grant n’é":\rauance Afit finds an applicati'én does not meet all of the above
listed criteria for determining wheth ‘ not a practical difficulty and/or unnecessary

MOTION hardship exists.

Adoption of the 2013 ZBA 2012-12-4-5B

meeting calendar
otion by McClorey, seconded by Murray, PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, to adopt
“the 2013 meeting calendar as presented with moving the January meeting from
the 1stto the 8th,

Old Business
Reports of Officers, Boards — : : . e :
and Standing Committees
None
Good of the Order Leslie Myers has been hired as the Assistant Planning Director, starting on the 19th
Announcements of December, and will be support staff to the ZBA.
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Next Meeting

Adjournment
MOTION

The next meeting of the Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled for
January 8, 2013 at 5:00 p.m.

ZBA 2012-12-4-10
Carlile moved, McClorey seconded, PASSED UNANIMOUSLY a motion to
adjourn the Tuesday, December 7, 2012 Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting at 6:08 p.m.

Pat Haver, Recording Secretary Pat Kitbesh, ¢

rt Carlile, Vice Chair
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City or BovYNE CITY

To: Chair Pat Kubesh and fellow ZBA members
From: Leslie Meyers, Assistant Planner [:/ \

| AN AN
Subject: Action Items for May 7, 2013 N Y/

Besides approving the minutes from the December 2012 meeting, there are two agenda
items identified for your May 7, 2013 meeting.

1) The City of Boyne City, County of Charlevoix, Zoning Board of Appeals
Bylaws state:

Article VII. Meetings

Section 2. Annual Meeting. The regular meeting on the first Tuesday of May shall be
known as the annual meeting and shall be for the purpose of electing
officers, and for any other business that may arise.

2) As the department has been doing a great job of keeping the ZBA schedule quite
light, we can also address reappointments at this time. The terms of Pat Kubesh
and Roger Reynolds both expire in September. [ have asked them both if they are
willing to be considered for re-appointment. Both expressed a willingness to
continue, it must be noted that Mr. Kubesh made clear that he will be out of town
for the summer and would therefore miss the July and August 2013 meetings,

I look forward to meeting you on May 7.
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CITY OF BOYNE CITY
oynec |c1ty

Zoning Board of Appeals Determination Form

Name of Applicant:
Address:

Parcel ID #:

Case #:

Request
[ ] Non- Use Variance [ ] Use Variance [ ] Ordinance Interpretation

[ ] Administrative Review

Member Decisions

Bob Carlile:
[ 1InFavor [ ] Opposed

Pat Kubesh:
[ 1InFavor [ ] Opposed

John McClorey:
[ ] InFavor [ ] Opposed

Lynn Murray:
[ ] InFavor [ ] Opposed

Roger Reynolds:
[ ] InFavor [ ] Opposed

Decision
[ 1 Approved [ ] Approved w/ Conditions [ ] Denied
Conditions of Approval (if applicable):

(use reverse side if needed).

Certification of Recording Secretary Attesting to Decision:

Date of Decision:

Appeals to the Charlevoix County Circuit Court must be made within 30 days of decision.



